Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2010/40 Judgment No.: UNDT/2010/186

Date: 18 October 2010

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Coral Shaw

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Jean-Pelé Fomété

MALL

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **JUDGMENT**

## **Counsel for applicant:**

Self-Represented

## **Counsel for respondent:**

Marcus Joyce, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2010/40 Judgment No. UNDT/2010/186

1. The Applicant filed an Application before the United Nations Dispute

Tribunal on 27 January 2010 challenging a decision dated 12 October 2009 to deduct

a number of leave days on the eve of his separation from UNMIS. This left a leave

balance which differed from that previously documented.

2. Following a case management hearing on 27 September 2010, a consent

settlement was recorded by the Parties. The Tribunal directed that the terms of the

settlement agreement be reduced into writing, signed by the parties and filed with the

Tribunal.

3. On 16 October 2010, the Applicant filed a signed statement accepting the

terms of the settlement agreement and withdrawing his Application.

4. NOTING the agreement between the Parties, and the Applicant's notice of

withdrawal, the Tribunal hereby ORDERS that the matter of Omar Mall v Secretary-

General of the United Nations be dismissed.

Judge Coral Shaw

Dated this 18th day of October 2010

Shaw

Entered in the Register on this 18th day of October 2010

Jean-Pelé Fomété, Registrar, UNDT, Nairobi